

18-185

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LT. GEN. FRANKLIN LEE HAGENBECK, BRIG. GEN WILLIAM E. RAPP,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN, END RAPE
ON CAMPUS, HUMAN RIGHTS AND GENDER JUSTICE CLINIC AT
THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK SCHOOL OF LAW, HUMAN
RIGHTS WATCH, KNOW YOUR IX, NATIONAL ALLIANCE TO END
SEXUAL VIOLENCE, NATIONAL CENTER ON DOMESTIC AND
SEXUAL VIOLENCE, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, NEW
YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP, AND SURVJUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Sandra S. Park

A. Elaine Lewis

Steven M. Watt

Lenora M. Lapidus

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION**

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, NY 10004

(212) 519-7871

spark@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CADETS EXPERIENCED SEXUAL HARASSMENT AND VIOLENCE THAT WEST POINT’S LEADERS FAILED TO ADDRESS AND PREVENT.....	4
II. SURVIVORS OF SEXUAL VIOLENCE AT MILITARY ACADEMIES, LIKE THOSE AT CIVILIAN UNIVERSITIES, ARE ENTITLED TO DAMAGES REMEDIES WHERE SCHOOLS FAIL TO PROTECT THEM FROM SUCH VIOLENCE.....	7
III. <i>FERES</i> DOES NOT BAR DOE’S FTCA CLAIMS.....	13
IV. RECOGNIZING DOE’S FTCA CLAIMS WOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH THE UNITED STATES’ INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS OBLIGATIONS.....	20
A. International Law Provides Strong Persuasive Authority for Interpreting the Issue Before This Court.....	20
B. International Law Obligates States to Prevent, Respond to and Remedy Gender-Based Violence with Due Diligence.....	23
C. Extending <i>Feres</i> To Bar Ms. Doe’s Claims Would Violate U.S. Human Rights Obligations.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
ADDENDUM: INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Alexander v. Yale Univ.</i> , 631 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	21
<i>Cioca v. Rumsfeld</i> , 720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 18
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Cushman</i> , 531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976)	16
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	7, 10
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	2, 13
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F. 2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	7, 10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	10
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	10

<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 88 F. App'x 371 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) (Ginsburg, J., concurring).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 602 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	11
<i>Hinkie v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Jentoft v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Klay v. Panetta</i> , 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	22
<i>Luby et al. v. Univ. of Connecticut</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01605 (D. Conn. Nov. 1, 2013).....	12
<i>Mackey v. Milam</i> , 154 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Marquet v. Gates</i> , No. 12-CV-3117 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2013), appeal withdrawn, No. 13- 3908 (2d Cir. Jan. 13, 2014).	6, 7
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Morris v. Thompson</i> , 852 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsey</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	23

The Paquete Habana,
175 U.S. 677 (1900).....23

Purcell v. United States,
656 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011)19

Regan v. Starcraft Marine, LLC,
524 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2008)19

Ritchie v. United States,
733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013) 15, 19

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 20, 21

Smith v. United States,
196 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1999)17

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....28

Taber v. Maine,
67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)14

Thompson v. Oklahoma,
487 U.S. 815 (1988).....21

United States v. Johnson,
481 U.S. 681 (1987) (Scalia, J., dissenting) 13, 14, 19

United States v. Shearer,
473 U.S. 52 (1985)..... 14, 15

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 14, 15, 17, 18

United States v. Then,
56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995) (Calabresi, J., concurring).....23

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....11

United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)23

Wake v. United States,
89 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996)14

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 20, 22

Wenger v. Monroe,
282 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....18

Constitution and Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 4348.....1

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....22

32 C.F.R. § 2171

U.S. Const. art. VI.....24

International Authorities

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against
Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13 (1981).....24, 25, 26

Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence
against women and domestic violence (Istanbul Convention), May 11,
2011, arts. 3, 4, C.E.T.S. 210 (2011).....25, 27

Human Rights Comm., Gen. Comment No. 28:
Equality of Rights Between Men and Women (art. 3), U.N. Doc.
CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.10 (2000)24

Human Rights Comm., Gen. Comment No. 31:
The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to
the Convention (art. 2), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/74/CRP.4/Rev.6, (2004)25, 26

Inter-American Convention on the Prevention, Punishment and Eradication of Violence Against Women (Convention of Belem do Para), arts. 5, 6, June 9, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1534 (1995).....	24
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (Mar. 23, 1976).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Lenahan (Gonzales) and Others v. United States</i> , Case 12.626, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R. (2011).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>M.C. v. Bulgaria</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 39272/98 (2004).....	27
<i>Opuz v. Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H. R., App. 33401 (2009).....	24, 25, 26, 27
Rashida Manjoo (Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, Its Causes and Consequences), Mission to the United States of America, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/26/Add.5 (June 6, 2011)	29
U.N. CEDAW Comm., General Recommendation No. 19: Violence Against Women, U.N. Doc. A/47/38 (1992)	24, 25
U.N. CEDAW Comm., General Recommendation No. 35: Violence Against Women, Updating General Recommendation No. 19, U.N. Doc. C/GC/35 (2017).....	24
<i>Vertido v. Philippines</i> , CEDAW/C/46/D/18/2008 (2010).....	26
<i>Vrountou v. Cyprus</i> , Eur. Ct. H. R., App. 33631/06 (2015).....	25
Yakin Erturk (Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women), Integration of the Human Rights of Women and the Gender Perspective: Violence Against Women, The Due Diligence Standard as a Tool for the Elimination of Violence Against Women, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/61 (Jan. 20, 2006).....	28, 29

Other Authorities

138 Cong. Rec. S4781 (daily ed. April 2, 1992)24

Dana Bolger, *Gender Violence Costs: Schools’ Financial Obligations Under Title IX*, 125 Yale L.J. 2106 (2016)9, 12

Defense Manpower Data Center, *2010 Service Academy Gender Relations Survey* (2010)4, 5, 6

Department of Defense, SAPR, *Annual Report on Sexual Harassment and Violence at the Military Service Academies, Academic Program Year 2010-2011* (2011)5

Jim Vertuno, *Lawyer: Baylor Settles With Woman Who Said Rape Was Ignored*, Associated Press, Aug. 16, 201711

Office of People Analytics, *2016 Service Academy Gender Relations Survey: Overview Report* (2017)6, 12, 13

Sarah H. Cleveland, *Our International Constitution*, 31 Yale J. Int’l L. 1 (2006)22

Tatiana Schlossberg, *UConn to Pay \$1.3 Million to End Suit on Rape Cases*, N.Y. Times, July 18, 201412

White House Council on Women and Girls, *Rape and Sexual Assault: A Renewed Call to Action* (2014)9
